

FILED

SID J. WHITE

AUG 31 1995

CLERK SUPREME COURT
By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CENTRAL FLORIDA REGIONAL
HOSPITAL, INC., d/b/a CENTRAL
FLORIDA REGIONAL HOSPITAL,

Petitioner/Defendant,

v.

PAUL WAGER and WENDY WAGER,
as Personal Representatives
of the Estate of HENRY PAUL
WAGER, III, a Deceased Minor,
on behalf of the Estate of
HENRY PAUL WAGER, III,

Respondents/Plaintiffs.

CASE NO. 86,178

District Court of Appeal,
5th District - Nos. 94-2138
and 94-2139 (Consolidated)

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER CENTRAL FLORIDA REGIONAL HOSPITAL, INC.,
d/b/a CENTRAL FLORIDA REGIONAL HOSPITAL'S INITIAL BRIEF

MICHAEL C. MATTSON, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 308242
PAMELA R. KITTRELL, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 856665
COONEY, HALICZER, MATTSON, LANCE,
BLACKBURN, PETTIS & RICHARDS, P.A.
Post Office Box 14546
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33302
(305) 779-1900

Counsel for Petitioner CENTRAL
FLORIDA REGIONAL HOSPITAL, INC.,
d/b/a CENTRAL FLORIDA REGIONAL
HOSPITAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE (THE CERTIFIED QUESTION)	9

DOES AN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER HAVE THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN INJURY SUFFERED BY A NEW-BORN INFANT DOES OR DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A "BIRTH-RELATED NEUROLOGICAL INJURY" WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED NEUROLOGICAL INJURY COMPENSATION PLAN, SECTIONS 766.301-316, FLORIDA STATUTES (1993), SO THAT A CIRCUIT COURT IN A MEDICAL MALPRACTICE ACTION SPECIFICALLY ALLEGING AN INJURY OUTSIDE THE COVERAGE OF THE PLAN MUST AUTOMATICALLY ABATE THAT ACTION WHEN THE PLAN'S IMMUNITY IS RAISED AS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE PENDING A DETERMINATION BY THE HEARING OFFICER AS TO THE EXACT NATURE OF THE INFANT'S INJURY?

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12

AN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER DOES HAVE THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN INJURY SUFFERED BY A NEW-BORN INFANT DOES OR DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A "BIRTH-RELATED NEUROLOGICAL INJURY" WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED NEUROLOGICAL INJURY COMPENSATION PLAN, SECTIONS 766.301-316, FLORIDA STATUTES (1993), SO THAT A CIRCUIT COURT IN A MEDICAL MALPRACTICE ACTION SPECIFICALLY ALLEGING AN INJURY OUTSIDE THE COVERAGE OF THE PLAN MUST AUTOMATICALLY ABATE THAT ACTION WHEN THE PLAN'S IMMUNITY IS RAISED AS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE PENDING A DETERMINATION BY THE HEARING OFFICER AS TO THE EXACT NATURE OF THE INFANT'S INJURY.

A. The Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Plan	12
B. Preemption/Primary Jurisdiction	15
C. Statutory Construction	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued...)

	Page(s)
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Central Florida Regional Hosp., Inc. v. Wager</u> 20 Fla. L. Weekly D633 (Fla. 5th DCA March 10, 1995)	7, 17
<u>Hill Top Developers v. Holiday Pines Service Corp.</u> 478 So.2d 368 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985), <u>review denied</u> , 488 So.2d 68 (Fla. 1986)	18
<u>Humana of Florida, Inc. v. McKaughan</u> 652 So.2d 852 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	18
<u>Maxwell v. School Bd. of Broward County</u> 330 So.2d 177 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	15, 16
<u>Mercury Motor Express, Inc. v. Brinke</u> 475 F.2d 1086 (5th Cir. 1973)	17
<u>Sheetmetal Workers' Int. Ass'n v. Florida H. & P., Inc.</u> 230 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1970)	16
<u>State v. Webb</u> 398 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1981)	20
<u>White v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological, etc.</u> 20 Fla. L. Weekly D1372 (Fla. 5th DCA June 9, 1995)	20
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
\$766.301, Fla. Stat. (1993)	13
\$766.301(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (1993)	21
\$766.301(2), Fla. Stat. (1993)	11
\$766.302(2), Fla. Stat. (1993)	15
\$766.302(3), Fla. Stat. (1993)	20
\$766.302(7), Fla. Stat. (1993)	14
\$766.303(1), Fla. Stat. (1993)	13
\$766.303(2), Fla. Stat. (1993)	13, 14
\$766.305(1), Fla. Stat. (1993)	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued...)

	Page (s)
§766.307(1), Fla. Stat. (1993)	21
§766.308(1), Fla. Stat. (1993)	18
§766.309, Fla. Stat. (1993)	19
§766.309(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1993)	10, 15, 20
§766.309(3), Fla. Stat. (1993)	19
§766.31, Fla. Stat. (1993)	14
§766.313, Fla. Stat. (1993)	10
§766.314(4), Fla. Stat. (1993)	14
